# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA CASE NO.S 96-182, 96-183

THE MIAMI BEACH OCEAN
RESORT, INC., and LAWRENCE
FUCHS, as the Executive Director
of the Department of Revenue,
State of Florida,

Petitioners

vs.

JOEL W. ROBBINS, as Property Appraiser of Dade County, Florida

Respondent.

#### **AMENDED**

# BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY ATTORNEYS AND FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES

On Appeal From the Third District Court of Appeal Case No. 98-275

SARAH M. BLEAKLEY
Florida Bar No. 291676
HEATHER J. MELOM
Florida Bar No. 0105082
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.
315 South Calhoun St., Suite 800
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 224-4070
(850) 224-4073 Facsimile

SPECIAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE,
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY ATTORNEYS
AND FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES

# ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LEE KILLINGER Florida Bar No. 0607320 (850) 922-4300

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

HARRY MORRISON, JR. Florida Bar No. 339695 Post Office Box 1757 Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1757 (850) 222-9684

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES

DENISE DYTRYCH Florida Bar No. 642118 Post Office Box 549

Tallahassee, Florida 32302

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 (561) 355-2225

> ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY ATTORNEYS

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	. 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	. 2
ARGUMENT	. 5
I. THE STATUTORY PROVISION WHICH PROVIDES THAT IMPROVEMENTS OR PORTIONS NOT SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE ON JANUARY 1 SHALL HAVE NO VALUE FOR AD VALOREM TAXATION PURPOSES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS VIOLATIVE OF THE JUST VALUATION PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE VII, SECTION 4, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	. 5
A. The Third District Court of Appeal Was Correct In Holding That Separate Standards of Valuation May Only Be Established For Those Classifications Of Property Specifically Enumerated In Article VII, Section 4, Florida Constitution	. 6
B. The Third District Court of Appeal Was Correct In Not Following The <u>Seacoast</u> <u>Towers</u> Case And Its Progeny, Which Were Decided Under The Provisions Of The 1885 Florida Constitution	12
C. The Third District Court of Appeal Was Correct In Deciding That Even If The Substantially Complete Statute Is A Regulation That The Legislature Is Empowered To Prescribe, It Does Not Secure Just Valuation And, Thus, Violates Article VII, Section 4, Florida Constitution	16

Table of Contents Cont.	Page
II. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER HAD STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE "SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE" STATUTE	22
A. The Property Appraiser Has Standing To Contest The Validity of Section 192.042(1), Florida Statutes, Because The Appraiser Raised His Objection To The Statute In A Defensive Posture	23
B. The Property Appraiser Has Standing To Contest The Constitutionality of Section 192.042(1), Florida Statutes, Because The Present Controversy Involves The Control Of Public Funds	24
C. Alternatively, Respondent Robbins Should Be Found To Have Standing As An Ordinary Citizen And Taxpayer To Challenge The Constitutionality Of Section 192.042(1), Florida Statutes	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
	Tab
APPENDIX A	. A
APPENDIX B	. B

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)  Cases
Bancroft Inv. v. City of Jacksonville et al., 27 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 1946)
Barr v. Watts, 70 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1953)
Bystrom v. Valencia Center, Inc., 432 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1983)
<u>City of Pensacola v. King</u> , 47 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1950)
Collier County v. State, 733 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)
<u>Culbertson v. Seacoast Towers East, Inc.</u> , 212 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1968)
<u>Department of Education v. Lewis</u> , 416 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982)
<u>Fuchs v. Robbins</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly D2529 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA Nov. 18, 1998) ( <u>Fuchs I</u> )
<u>Fuchs v. Robbins</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1529 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA June 30, 1999) (en banc) ( <u>Fuchs II</u> )
<u>Green v. City of Pensacola</u> , 108 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1959)
<u>Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder</u> , 304 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1973) 2, 9-12, 15, 16
<pre>ITT Community Development Corp. v. Seay, 347 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1977) 5, 11, 21, 29</pre>
<u>Kaulakis v. Boyd</u> , 138 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 1962)
<pre>Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Political Committee, 625 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1993)</pre>

Table of Authorities Cont.	Page(s)
L. Maxcy, Inc. v. Federal Land Bank of Columbia, 111 Fla. 116, 150 So. 248 (Fla. 1933)	13
<u>Lanier v. Overstreet</u> , 175 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1965)	. 6, 14
Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co., 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	15
Markham v. Yankee Clipper Hotel, Inc., 427 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	, 14-16
North Broward Hospital District v. Fornes, 476 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1985)	27
School Board of Volusia County v. Clayton, 691 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1997)	27
Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. County of Dad 275 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1973)	
State ex rel. Florida Portland Cement Co. v. Hale, 176 So. 577 (Fla. 1937)	23
<u>State ex rel. Harrel v. Cone</u> , 177 So. 854 (Fla. 1937)	23
Turner v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2034 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA Sept. 3, 1999) .	24
Valencia Center, Inc. v. Bystrom, 543 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1989)	11
<u>Williams v. Jones</u> , 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975) 10, 11, 15,	16, 21
Florida Constitution	
Article IX, section 1 (Fla. Const. 1885) 6	, 9, 21
Article VII, section 4 (Fla. Const. 1968).2,.3, 5-7,.9-12,	.15-17, 28, 29
Article VII, section 4(a), (Fla. Const. 1968)	7
Article VII, section 4(c) (Fla. Const. 1968)	8

Table of Authorities Cont. Page(s,
Article VII, section 4(d), Fla. Const
Article VII, section 9(b) (Fla. Const. 1968)
Florida Statutes
Section 192.042
Section 192.042(1) 2-5, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21-25, 27-29
Section 193.011
Section 193.11(4)
Section 195.062(1)
Section 200.069
Miscellaneous
Impact Conference Results-1996 Regular Session (Oct. 25,1996) 19
